

---

*Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.*

---

## SCHEDULES

### SCHEDULE 3

Section 69(2).

#### AMENDMENTS

##### *The Pensions (Navy, Army, Air Force and Mercantile Marine) Act 1939*

- 1 In section 4(4) of the Pensions (Navy, Army, Air Force and Mercantile Marine) Act 1939 for the words "section thirty eight of the Pilotage Act 1913" there shall be substituted the words " section 45 of the Pilotage Act 1983 " .

##### *The Merchant Shipping Act 1950*

- 2 In section 7(1) of the Merchant Shipping Act 1950, the definition of " pilotage authority " shall be omitted.

##### *The Hovercraft Act 1968*

- 3 The enactments and instruments with respect to which provision may be made by an Order in Council under section 1(1)(h) of the Hovercraft Act 1968 shall include this Act and any instrument made under it.

##### *The Finance Act 1971*

- 4 In Part VI of Schedule 14 to the Finance Act 1971, the entry relating to the Pilotage Act 1913 shall be omitted.

##### *The Offshore Petroleum Development (Scotland) Act 1975*

- 5 In section 18 of the Offshore Petroleum Development (Scotland) Act 1975 for paragraph (c) there shall be substituted the following paragraph—  
“(c) the Pilotage Act 1983 ;”

##### *The Customs and Excise Management Act 1979*

- 6 In Part I of the Table in Schedule 4 to the Customs and Excise Management Act 1979 the entry relating to the Pilotage Act 1913 shall be omitted.

##### *The Merchant Shipping Act 1979*

- 7 In section 50(2) of the Merchant Shipping Act 1979 in the definition of " the Merchant Shipping Acts " after the word " 1977 " there shall be inserted the words " and the Pilotage Act 1983 " .

---

*Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.*

---

*The Justices of the Peace Act 1979*

- 8 In section 33(3) of the Justices of the Peace Act 1979 in paragraph (b) for the words " section 28 of the Pilotage Act 1913 " there shall be substituted the words " section 26 of the Pilotage Act 1983 " .

*The Magistrates' Courts Act 1980*

- 9 In Part III of Schedule 6 to the Magistrates' Courts Act 1980 in paragraph 4 for the words " section 28 of the Pilotage Act 1913 " there shall be substituted the words " section 26 of the Pilotage Act 1983 " .

*The Finance Act 1980*

- 10 In section 35(4) of the Finance Act 1980 for the words " section 17(1)(j) of the Pilotage Act 1913 " there shall be substituted the words " section 15(1)(i) of the Pilotage Act 1983 " .

*The Oil and Gas (Enterprise) Act 1982*

- 11 In section 27(2)(a) of the Oil and Gas (Enterprise) Act 1982 after the word " 1979 " there shall be inserted the words " the Pilotage Act 1983, " .